with the adverse tax consequences of retroactively priced options granted to non-officers will be approximately $30 million, of which, $7 million
has been recorded during the three months ended December 31, 2006.

With respect to the individuals whose options were canceled or re-priced by the Company following the Special Committee investigation, no
bonuses of the type described above will be paid.

The following tables have been revised to reflect the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense and
related tax effects as well as additional non-cash adjustments that were previously considered to be immaterial and the correct classification as
marketable securities of Variable Rate Demand Notes on:

� the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended December 31, 2005

� the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2005.

11

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2005 Six Months Ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

Revenues:
Product $ 401,720 $ 412 $ 402,132 $ 801,670 $ (537) $ 801,133
Service 86,250 (700) 85,550 170,160 650 170,810

Total revenues 487,970 (288) 487,682 971,830 113 971,943

Costs and operating expenses:
Costs of revenues* 217,103 (888) 216,215 431,323 29 431,352

Engineering, research and development* 98,327 480 98,807 195,078 2,499 197,577
Selling, general and administrative* 96,025 1,641 97,666 188,076 4,954 193,030

Total costs and operating expenses 411,455 1,233 412,688 814,477 7,482 821,959

Income from operations 76,515 (1,521) 74,994 157,353 (7,369) 149,984

Interest income and other, net 16,685 �  16,685 31,461 (700) 30,761

Income before income taxes and minority interest 93,200 (1,521) 91,679 188,814 (8,069) 180,745

Provision for income taxes 17,806 (1,477) 16,329 37,487 (6,834) 30,653

Income before minority interest 75,394 (44) 75,350 151,327 (1,235) 150,092

Minority interest 1,255 �  1,255 2,000 �  2,000

Net income $ 76,649 $ (44) $ 76,605 $ 153,327 $ (1,235) $ 152,092

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.39 $ (0.00) $ 0.39 $ 0.78 $ (0.01) $ 0.77

Diluted $ 0.38 $ (0.00) $ 0.38 $ 0.76 $ (0.01) $ 0.75

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 198,236 �  198,236 197,824 �  197,824

Diluted 203,345 581 203,926 203,043 591 203,634

*   includes the following amounts related to equity awards
Costs of revenues $ 6,612 $ (339) $ 6,273 $ 13,423 $ 28 $ 13,451
Engineering, research and development 12,023 479 12,502 23,033 2,498 25,531
Selling, general and administrative 17,619 2,444 20,063 34,626 4,957 39,583

12

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)

Six Months Ended December 31, 2005
As

previously
reported (1) Adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 153,327 $ (1,235) $ 152,092
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 34,866 700 35,566
Non-cash, stock-based compensation 71,082 7,483 78,565
Minority interest (2,000) (2,000)
Net loss on sale of marketable securities and other investments 1,195 1,195
Tax benefit from employee stock options 31,086 (10,276) 20,810
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation (10,791) 2,138 (8,653)
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions of businesses:
Accounts receivable, net (52,921) (157) (53,078)
Inventories (49,939) (1,429) (51,368)
Other assets (7,795) 317 (7,478)
Accounts payable 11,828 11,828
Deferred system profit (45,932) 262 (45,670)
Other current liabilities (63,000) 4,335 (58,665)

Net cash provided by operating activities 71,006 2,138 73,144

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash received (7,664) (7,664)
Capital expenditures, net (38,785) (38,785)
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (2,030,432) (2,030,432)
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale securities 2,146,643 2,146,643
Proceeds from maturity of available-for-sale securities 109,087 109,087

Net cash provided by investing activities 178,849 �  178,849

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock 136,340 136,340
Payment of dividends to stockholders (47,450) (47,450)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation 10,791 (2,138) 8,653
Stock repurchases (84,362) (84,362)
Proceeds from sale of minority interest in subsidiary 1,579 1,579

Net cash provided by financing activities 16,898 (2,138) 14,760

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 7,277 7,277

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 274,030 �  274,030

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 663,163 663,163

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 937,193 $ �  $ 937,193

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:
Income taxes paid, net $ 12,434 $ 12,434

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Interest paid $ 600 $ 600

(1) The amounts as previously reported reflect adjustments to correct the classification of Variable Rate Demand Notes that were made in the
third quarter of fiscal year 2006.